APN#: [N/A – UNPATENTED MINING CLAIMS]

Recording Requested by: When Recorded Mail to: Mr. Albert Matter, Chairman NuLegacy Gold Corporation NV 4790 Caughlin Parkway #765 Reno, NV 89519-0907

Mail Tax Statement to: Robert L. Brock Barrick Gold North America 293 Spruce Road Elko, Nevada 89801

Record Recording requested By PARSONS BEHLE & LATIMER

Eureka County - NV Sara Simmons - Recorder

Fee: \$15.00 RPTT

Page 1 Recorded By.

Book- 588 Page-0413

Pursuant to NRS 239B.030, the undersigned hereby affirms that this document does not contain the Personal Information, as defined by NRS 603A,040, of any person.

## VIO-59 MINING CLAIM DEED

This MINING CLAIM DEED, made and entered into this day of WARCH 2016, is from NuLegacy Gold Corporation NV, a Nevada company ("Grantor") to Barrick Gold Exploration Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Grantee").

For \$10.00 and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor does hereby quitclaim to Grantee and to its successors and assigns forever, except as expressly reserved herein, all of the Grantor's rights, titles and interests in the following unpatented mining claim located in Eureka County, Nevada and more particularly described on Exhibit A hereto ("Claim"); TOGETHER WITH all the dips, spurs and angles, in and all ores, mineral bearing quartz, rock and earth and other deposits therein or thereon, and in and to all and singular the tenements, hereditaments, leasehold rights and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining, and the rents, issues and profits thereof; and also in and to all the estate, right, title, interest, property, possession, claim and demand whatsoever, as well in law as in equity, of Grantor of, in or to the premises within such boundary and every part and parcel thereof, with the appurtenances, including all water rights within such mining claims and after-acquired title, subject to all easements, rights of way. mineral reservations of record and protective covenant, if any; and TOGETHER WITH, all and singular, the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining, and the reversion and reversions, remainder and remainders, rents, issues and profits thereof; SAVING AND EXCEPTING THEREFROM a non-exclusive and unrestricted right of ingress, egress and access over the surface of the Claim, without charge, in favor of the Grantor and to its successors and assigns forever, via the access route currently existing over the surface of the Claim as such route may be altered or relocated by the Grantee from time to time as hereinafter provided, provided that the Grantor shall be solely responsible for the reasonable costs of maintenance and upkeep for its use of such access route and so long as Grantor's use of such access route does not interfere with Grantee's access to and use of the water monitoring well currently located on the Claim, but subject to the right of the Grantee, at its sole discretion and cost, to alter or relocate such access route upon due notice to Grantor and provided that such alteration or relocation of the existing access route shall not cause a material increase in the maintenance and upkeep costs or usefulness of such access route to Grantor.

This Mining Claim Deed incorporates by reference the terms and conditions of that certain Exchange Agreement by and between Grantor and Grantee dated of even date herewith as such agreement relates to the Claim, specifically including Grantee's express assumption of all liabilities (whether actual, contingent or otherwise), now existing or hereafter arising in connection with the Claim, but excluding therefrom any liability arising from use of the access route by or pursuant to the rights reserved by Grantor over the surface of the Claim pursuant to this Mining Claim Deed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has executed this Mining Claim Deed as of the day and year first above written.

NuLegacy Gold Corporation NV

By: Clean Matte Title: CHANN

ALBERT V. MATTER

On this, the 29 day of FERMAN, 2016 before me, the undersigned Notary

Public, personally appeared ALERT MATTER, the CHARMAN of NULEGACY CLUB

COLP. N.V., a NEVADA company, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he/she executed the same on behalf of the Grantor for the purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

My commission expires

DUES NOT EXPIRE

GREGORY T. CHU
Barrister and Solicitor
#650-1188 West Georgia Street
Vancouver, B.C. V8E 4A2
604-628-5005

0230977 Book:588 03/03/2016
Page: 414 Page: 2 of 3

## **EXHIBIT A**

## UNPATENTED MINING CLAIM

Claim	BLM #	Location Date	State	County	Twn	Range	Section
VIO 59	NMC843269	12/9/02	Nevada	Eureka	25N	49E	17



State of Nevada	
Declaration of Value	DOC # DV-230977
1. Assessor Parcel Number(s)	03/03/2016 11 40 AM
a) N/A	Official Record
b)	Recording
c)	PARSONS BEHLE & LATIMER
d)	Eureka County - NV
2. Type of P	Sara Simmons - Recorder
2. Type of Property:	Des
a)  Vacant Land b)  Single F	- FE 614 00
c) Condo/Twnhse d) 2-4 Plex	arn. Kes, Book-588 Page-0413
, =	To dit
g) Agricultural h) Mobile H	Inti I
	m ·
3. Total Value/Sales Price of Property	
Deed in I	: / s \
Deed in Lieu of Foreclosure Only (val	Ue of property
Transfer Tax Value per NRS 375.010,	a higherth)
Real Draw of the port 14RG 575.010,	Section 2:
Reat Property Transfer Tax Due:	
4. If Exemption Claimed:	\$_0.00
	\ \ \ \ /
a. Transfer Tax Exemption, per NRS 3	75 000 Saut
b. Explain Reason for Evanuation	73.030, Section: 8
Control Reason for Exemption; Co	nveyance of unpatented lode mining claim
. Partial Interest: Percentage being transi	
microst. I electrage being transi	ferred: 100 %
rein: Furthermore, the disallowance of any claimed exemption due plus interest at 1% per month.	perjury, pursuant to NRS 375.060 and NRS 375.110, that the information provided is supported by documentation if called upon to substantiate the information provided on, or other determination of additional tax due, may result in a penalty of 10% of the eller shall be jointly and severally liable for any additional
British City ( ) 11 1101/12	Albert J. Matter Capacity Chairman
gnature	Capacity
SELLER (GRANTOR) INFORMATION	BUYER (GRANTEE) INFORMATION
(REQUIRED)	(REQUIRED)
int Name: NuLegacy Gold Corporation NV	Print Name: Barrick Gold Exploration lu
idress: 4790 Caughlin Parkway, #765	Address: Hloo West 50 Worth, She 500
ty: Reno	City: Salt Lake City
ate: Nevada 89519-0907 Zip:	State: UT Zip: Sullo\
\ \ / /	
OMPANY REQUESTING RECORDING	
EQUIRED IF NOT THE SELLER OR BUYER)	The second secon
	emp. Escrow#
ddress:	State: Zip:
City:	State: Zip:

(AS A PUBLIC RECORD THIS FORM MAY BE RECORDED/MICROFILMED)